MFRS 9:
from available-for-sale under
  MFRS 139  -  29,326  29,326
from fair value through profit
  or loss under MFRS 139  -  564  564

Financial assets at amortised
cost under MFRS 9:
from loans and receivables
  under MFRS 139  41,128  (19,189)  21,939

Company

Debt securities at FVOCI under
MFRS 9:
from available-for-sale under
  MFRS 139  -  26,123  26,123

Financial assets at amortised
  cost under MFRS 9:
  from loans and receivables
   under MFRS 139  41,128  (19,222)  21,906

Registration No.
200701032867 (790895-D)

AIA BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

129

19  EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group at 31 December 2022.

Group
As previously

reported

Classification
   and

measurement
   As

restated
 31.12.2022   1.1.2023
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 389,433  97,374  486,807
Right of use assets 97,374  (97,374)  -
Investment properties 346,990  -  346,990
Intangible assets 358,769  -  358,769
Investment in associate 2,756  -  2,756
Available-for-sale financial
  assets 10,765,424  (10,765,424)  -
Fair value through other
  comprehensive income
  financial investments -  9,543,531  9,543,531
Fair value through profit or loss
  financial investments 44,494,923  830,846  45,325,769
Amortised cost financial
  investments -  2,054,631  2,054,631
Derivative financial instrument 3,381  (3,381)  -
Loan and receivables 3,596,731  (3,596,732)  -
Reinsurance assets 615,664  (615,664)  -
Insurance contract assets -  23,633  23,633
Reinsurance contract assets -  125,703  125,703
Insurance receivables 334,523  (334,523)  -
Deferred tax assets 16,993  (12,821)  4,172
Current tax assets 287,434  (1,825)  285,611
Other assets -  704,217  704,217
Cash and bank balances 3,076,488  -  3,076,488
Total assets 64,386,883  (2,047,806)  62,339,077

Share capital 810,000  -  810,000
Retained earnings 4,319,519  3,996,279  8,315,798
Revaluation reserve 31,964  136,731  168,695
Fair value reserve (63,126)  59,952  (3,174)
Insurance finance reserve -  74,557  74,557
Non-controlling interest 122,024  164,869  286,893
Total equity 5,220,381  4,432,388  9,652,769

Registration No.
200701032867 (790895-D)

AIA BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

130

19  EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group at 31 December 2022.

Group
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
As

restated
 31.12.2022   1.1.2023
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Insurance contract liabilities 49,213,302  1,087,849  50,301,151
Reinsurance contract liabilities -  190,855  190,855
Deferred tax liabilities 539,605  1,009,177  1,548,782
Insurance payable 8,217,698  (8,217,698)  -
Derivative financial instrument -  9,284  9,284
Current tax liabilities 1,820  (1,820)  -
Provision -  36,733  36,733
Other payables 1,089,389  (1,089,389)  -
Other liabilities -  599,503  599,503
Lease liabilities 104,688  (104,688)  -
Total liabilities 59,166,502  (6,480,194)  52,686,308
Total equity and liabilities 64,386,883  (2,047,806)  62,339,077

Registration No.
200701032867 (790895-D)

AIA BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

131

19  EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022.

Company
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
As

restated
 31.12.2022   1.1.2023
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 388,594  97,247  485,841
Right of use assets 97,247  (97,247)  -
Investment properties 346,990  -  346,990
Intangible assets 341,474  -  341,474
Investment in subsidiaries 597,859  -  597,859
Investment in associate 88  -  88
Available-for-sale financial
  assets 9,862,004  (9,862,004)  -
Fair value through other
  comprehensive income
  financial investments -  8,726,802  8,726,802
Fair value through profit or loss
  financial investments 41,795,195  783,968  42,579,163
Amortised cost financial assets -  2,003,200  2,003,200
Derivative financial instrument 3,381  (3,381)  -
Loan and receivables 3,515,447  (3,515,447)  -
Reinsurance assets 533,342  (533,342)  -
Reinsurance contract assets -  3,796  3,796
Insurance receivables 267,422  (267,422)  -
Current tax assets 279,109  -  279,109
Other assets -  622,463  622,463
Cash and bank balances 2,689,063  -  2,689,063
Total assets 60,717,215  (2,041,367)  58,675,848

Share capital 810,000  -  810,000
Retained earnings 4,245,744  3,560,441  7,806,185
Revaluation reserve 31,964  136,731  168,695
Fair value reserve (44,858)  44,608  (250)
Insurance finance reserve -  74,956  74,956
Total equity 5,042,850  3,816,736  8,859,586

Registration No.
200701032867 (790895-D)

AIA BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

132

19  EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022.

Company
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
As

restated
 31.12.2022   1.1.2023
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Insurance contract liabilities 45,965,246  1,773,702  47,738,948
Reinsurance contract liabilities -  190,856  190,856
Deferred tax liabilities 539,601  811,554  1,351,155
Insurance payable 8,183,185  (8,183,185)  -
Derivative financial instrument -  9,284  9,284
Provision -  36,733  36,733
Other payables 881,582  (881,582)  -
Other liabilities -  489,286  489,286
Lease liabilities 104,751  (104,751)  -
Total liabilities 55,674,365  (5,858,103)  49,816,262
Total equity and liabilities 60,717,215  (2,041,367)  58,675,848

Registration No.
200701032867 (790895-D)

AIA BHD.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

133

19  EFFECTS OF ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 17 resulted in the following effects to the statement of total
comprehensive income of the Group at 30 June 2022.

Statement of Total Comprehensive Income

Group
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
As

restated
 30 Jun 2022   30 Jun 2022
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Net profit for the period 636,309  (293,112)  343,197
Other comprehensive income

   Fair value reserve, net of tax (444,688)  40,320  (404,368)
   Asset revaluation reserve, net of tax (130)  -  (130)
   Post employment benefit obligations,
   net of tax 43  -  43
   Insurance finance expense, net of tax -  144,598  144,598
Other comprehensive losses for the
  period (444,775)  184,918  (259,857)
Total comprehensive income for the
  period 191,534  (108,194)  83,340

Company
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
As

restated
 30 Jun 2022   30 Jun 2022
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Net profit for the period 662,421  (373,502)  288,919
Other comprehensive income

   Fair value reserve, net of tax (425,191)  36,131  (389,060)
   Asset revaluation reserve, net of tax (130)  -  (130)
   Post employment benefit obligations,
   net of tax 43  -  43
   Insurance finance expense, net of tax -  144,713  144,713
Other comprehensive loss for the
  period (425,278)  180,844  (244,434)
Total comprehensive income for the
  period 237,143  (192,658)  44,485

	AIAB Interim financial statement - 240823
	AIAB Interim financial statement - 230823
	AIAB Interim FS_230823
	UNAUDITED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
	UNAUDITED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
	UNAUDITED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
	UNAUDITED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
	UNAUDITED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
	UNAUDITED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
	NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	3.2.1 Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held classification
	3.2.1 Insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held classification (continued)